PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION

RESOLUTION #16-26
RESOLUTION OF PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION
DATE OF ADOPTION: March 16, 2016

Factual Contents certified to by Louis Amodio, Administrative Secretary. Approved as to Form and
Legality on basis of facts set forth by George T. Hanley, General Counsel. Entering Executive Closed
Session in accordance with Open Public Meetings Act, R.S. 10:4-6 et seq. Pursuant to the Open
Public Meetings Act,

COMMISSIONER: CLEAVES offers the following Resolution for adoption:

WHEREAS, Section 8 of the Open Public Meetings Act, c. 231, P.L. 1975, permits the exclusion of
the public from a meeting in certain circumstances: and
WHEREAS, the public body is of the opinion that such circumstances presently exist:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of Passaic Valley Water
Commission:
1. The public shall be excluded from discussion of the hereinafter specified subject
Matters; the general nature of the subject matters being: Financial, Insurance,
Personnel, Contracts, Negotiations, Security, and Law: LAW: Personnel:
Administration: other matters as may be discussed in camera.
P It is anticipated at this time that the above-stated subject matter will be ratified
During public meeting following or as soon thereafter as the reason for discussion no
Longer exists.
3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Second by COMMISSIONER: BLUMENTHAL AYES: 6 ABSENT: 1 Time:12:18 p.m.

RECORD OF COMMISSION VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE

AYE NAY  ABSTAIN ABSENT

JEFFREY LEVINE X

ROBERT VANNOY X

CHRYSTAL CLEAVES X

GLORIA KOLODZIEJ X
DAVID BLUMENTHAL X

GERALD FRIEND / X

RIGO SANC X

PRESIDENT RIGOZANCHEZ SECRETYRY CHRYSTAL CLEAVES




PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION

CERTIFICATION

I, LOUIS AMODIO, Administrative Secretary of the Passaic Valley Water
Commission in the County of Passaic, and the State of New Jersey do hereby certify that
the foregoing Resolution is a true copy of a legal quorum of the Original Resolution duly

passed and adopted by a majority of the full membership of the Passaic Valley Water

Commission at its meeting of March 16, 2016.
/ c
Qs | Zxﬂ—éé ;

/COUIS AMODIO

Administrative Secretary



RESOLUTION: 16-27
RESOLUTION OF PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION
CHANGES IN SCOPE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR
PROJECT 15-P-51 ENTITLED "PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING
SERVICES FOR CORROSION CONTROL AND TREATMENT

CONTRACT AMENDMENT FOR
ADDITIONAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

DATE OF ADOPTION:MARCH 16, 2016

Approved as to form and legality by Law Department on basis of
facts set forth by Executive Director, Purchasing, Engineering and
Finance Departments.

Introduced by Commissioner: FRIEND

Seconded by Commissioner: VANNOY

WHEREAS, Project 15-P-51 entitled "Professional Engineering
Services for Corrosion Control and Treatment" was awarded to
Environmental Engineering and Technology, Inc. ("EE&T") of Newport
News, Virginia at PVWC's Commission Meeting dated June 17, 2015 in
accordance with the authorized scope of work, and with
reimbursement to be on a time-and-materials basis, not to exceed
$50,000.00; and

WHEREAS, PVWC requires additional professional services to
assist PVWC in its ongoing efforts related to lead and copper issues
and other water quality issues; and

WHEREAS, at PVWC's request, EE&T has submitted a proposal
dated March 4, 2016, (the "Proposal") to modify the Project to include
additional professional services related to the above, and which were
not included under the Project; and

WHEREAS, a copy of the Proposal, including a breakdown of
the scope and additional costs related thereto, is attached hereto and
hereby made a part hereof (as an attachment to Exhibit B referenced
below); and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director and the Director of
Engineering have reviewed EE&T's Proposal for the additional

professional services as set forth hereinabove and find it to be

reasonable, considering the nature and scope of additional professional



services involved, and has recommended that the said additional
professional services, and additional costs related thereto, be
approved; and

WHEREAS, a copy of the Executive Director and the Director of
Engineering's memorandum dated March 4, 2016 recommending
approval of the said additional professional services is attached hereto
and made a part hereof as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the General Counsel, (as to form and legality), has
reviewed the above-referenced memorandum and concur with the
Executive Director and the Director of Engineering's recommendations;
and

WHEREAS, the previously approved not-to-exceed total price of
$50,000.00 is hereby increased by the additional amount of
$35,000.00 for Amendment No. 1 as set forth herein, for a revised
not-to-exceed total price of $85,000.00 for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the said modifications will be incorporated into
Contract Amendment No. 1 to Agreement for the Project (the
"Contract Amendment"), the form of which (along with the Proposal) is
attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit B; and

WHEREAS, the additional services to be rendered pursuant
hereto constitute professional services (or extraordinary unspecifiable
services) within the meaning and intent of the Local Public Contracts
Law; and

WHEREAS, PVW(C’'s Comptroller has certified, with respect
hereto, that funds are currently available for said purpose and said
certificate is attached hereto as Exhibit C;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by Passaic Valley Water
Commission, in the County of Passaic, New Jersey;
1. That PVWC hereby approves and awards the Contract

Amendment for additional professional services as set forth in

EE&T's Proposal dated March 4, 2016, which additional

72k



professional services result in an increase of $35,000.00 thereby
increasing the total previously approved not-to-exceed amount
for Project 15-P-51 from $50,000.00 to $85,000.00; all as set
forth hereinabove; and

2 That the appropriate officials of PVWC, and such other officers,
employees and officials of PYWC, on behalf of PVYWC, are hereby
authorized to execute and enter into the Contract Amendment
and to perform such other acts and execute such documents as
are necessary to implement the terms and intentions of this
Resolution; and

3s That this matter shall be advertised as required by New Jersey
law, in accordance with an appropriate form of notice, and a
copy of this Resolution and Contract Amendment shall be placed
on file and made available for inspection at the office of the

Administrative Secretary of Passaic Valley Water Commission.

RECORD OF COMMISSION VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE

NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT
VANNOY, R.
LEVINE, J.
CLEAVES, C.
KOLODZIE], G.
FRIEND, G.
BLUMENTHAL, D.
SANCHEZ, R.

pebelel pebepex

T
LT
ARRSAN

Adopted | at/ a meeting of Passaic Valley Water
Commisgion.

/ QR b SO
President Secretary
RIGO SANCHEZ CHRYSTAL CLEAVES
This Resolution, when adopted, must remain in the
custody of the Administrative Secretary.




CERTIFICATION

I, LOUIS AMODIO, Administrative Secretary of the Passaic Valley
Water Commission in the County of Passaic, and the State of New Jersey do
hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution is a true copy of a legal quorum
of the Original Resolution duly passed and adopted by a majority of the full
membership of the Passaic Valley Water Commijssion at_its meeting of March
16, 2016.

-

2
OUIS AMODIO
Administrative Secretary




PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION
CHANGES IN SCOPE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR
PROJECT 15-P-51 ENTITLED "PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING
SERVICES FOR CORROSION CONTROL AND TREATMENT

CONTRACT AMENDMENT FOR
ADDITIONAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

PVWC EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND DIRECTOR OF ENGINEERING'S
MEMORANDUM DATED MARCH 4, 2016

EXHIBIT A



PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM
Date: March 4, 2016
To: Hon. Commissioners

From: J. Bella & J. Duprey

cc: G. Hanley
L. Amodio
L. Beckering
Re: Project 15-P-51 "Professional Engineering Services for

Corrosion Control and Treatment"-Contract Amendment
for Additional Professional Services

Summary

It is recommended that, under Project 15-P-51, Environmental Engineering and
Technology, Inc. ("EE&T") of Newport News, Virginia be awarded an increase of
$35,000.00 (increasing the total previously approved not-to-exceed amount for
Project 15-P-51 from $50,000.00 to $85,000.00) to provide PVWC with additional
professional services related to the Project as set forth in the attached copy of
EE&T's proposal dated March 4, 2016. These recommended additional professional
services under this proposed Contract Amendment to Agreement for the Project are
set forth in more detail below.

Background

Project 15-P-51 "Professional Engineering Services for Corrosion Control and
Treatment"” (the "Project") was awarded to Environmental Engineering and
Technology, Inc. ("EE&T") of Newport News, Virginia at PVYWC's Commission Meeting
dated June 17, 2015 in accordance with the authorized scope of work, and with
reimbursement to be on a time-and-materials basis, not to exceed $50,000.00.

PVWC requires additional professional services to assist PYWC in its ongoing efforts
related to fead and copper issues and other water quality issues.

At PVWC's request, EE&T has submitted a proposal dated March 4, 2016 (the
"Proposal™) to modify the Project to include the additional professional services
related to the above, and which were not included under the Project.

A copy of the Proposal, including a breakdown of the scope and additional costs
related thereto, is attached hereto (as an attachment to Exhibit B referenced below).

EE&T's Proposal for the additional professional services as set forth hereinabove has
been reviewed and is reasonable, considering the nature and scope of additional
professional services involved.

It is recommended that, under Project 15-P-51, EE&T be awarded an increase of
$35,000.00 thereby increasing the total previously approved not-to-exceed amount
for Project 15-P-51 from $50,000.00 to $85,000.00 to provide PVYWC with additional
professional services related to the Project under the Contract Amendment as set
forth in the attached copy of EE&T's proposal dated March 4, 2016.

Subject to concurrence and approval by the Law Department, the said changes will
be incorporated into an Amendment to Agreement for the Project, the form of which
is included in Exhibit B.




PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION

CHANGES IN SCOPE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR
PROJECT 15-P-51 ENTITLED "PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING
SERVICES FOR CORROSION CONTROL AND TREATMENT

CONTRACT AMENDMENT FOR
ADDITIONAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

FORM OF AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

AND EE&T'S PROPOSAL
DATED MARCH 4, 2016

EXHIBIT B



PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION
CONTRACT AMENDMENT FOR
ADDITIONAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
(PROJECT 15-P-51)

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT FOR ADDITIONAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
(hereinafter "Amendment") made as of , 20___ between Passaic Valley Water
Commission ("PVWC"), a Public Utility Company organized pursuant to its enabling
statute (N.J.S.A. 40:62-108 et seqg.), having its principal place of business at 1525
Main Avenue, Clifton, New Jersey 07011, and Environmental Engineering and
Technology, Inc., a professional firm (hereinafter "Professional”) having a place of
business at 712 Gum Rock Court, Newport News, Virginia 23606.

WHEREAS, the Amendment hereby modifies the previously signhed and
executed agreement (the "Agreement") with PVWC and Professional who was
awarded Project 15-P-51 entitled "Professional Engineering Services for Corrosion
Control and Treatment" (hereinafter the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, at PVWC's request, Professional has submitted a proposal dated
March 4, 2016 (the "Proposal") which Proposal hereby modifies the Agreement to
include the additional professional services as set forth in the Proposal, and a copy of
the Proposal, including a breakdown of the scope and additional costs related
thereto, is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Attachment A; and

WHEREAS, the previously approved not-to-exceed total amount of
$50,000.00 for the Project is hereby increased by the additional amount of
$35,000.00 for the Contract Amendment as set forth herein, for a revised not-to-
exceed total amount of $85,000.00; and

All other provisions of the AGREEMENT remain in full force and effect.

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
AND TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Witness or Attest

By: By:
Secretary Authorized Signatory

(Seal)

PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION

By: By:
LOUIS AMODIO RIGO SANCHEZ
Administrative Secretary President




PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION
CHANGES IN SCOPE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR
PROJECT 15-P-51 ENTITLED "PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING
SERVICES FOR CORROSION CONTROL AND TREATMENT

CONTRACT AMENDMENT FOR
ADDITIONAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

EE&T'S PROPOSAL DATED
MARCH 4, 2016

ATTACHMENT A



PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION
CHANGES IN SCOPE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR
PROJECT 15-P-51 ENTITLED "PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING
SERVICES FOR CORROSION CONTROL AND TREATMENT

CONTRACT AMENDMENT FOR
ADDITIONAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

PVWC'S FINANCIAL CERTIFICATION SHEET

EXHIBIT C

-10-



OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

It is hereby certified that subject to Commission approval of future Budgets, with respect
to multi-budget year contracts, there are or will be sufficient available funds for
expenditures to be incurred as result of any contract or commitment to be entered into by
Passaic Valley Water Commission as follows:

Description of Project or Contract:

Professional Engincering Services for Project # 15-P-51 — Professional Services for
Corrosion Control and Treatment. (EE&T).

Amount of Project or Contract not to exceed: $85,000

Total amount of all Engineering Services for 2016 not to
exceed budgeted amount of $515,000

1. Acct #: 001-0301-413.31-01 BUDGET 2016

Other Comments: Professional Services

Date of Certification: March 4, 2016

Yitzchak Wetss, CPA
Comptroller and Chief Financial Officer
Passaic Valley Water Commission




RESOLUTION: 16-28
RESOLUTION OF PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION
STATE CONTRACT PURCHASE FOR ONE (1) VEHICLE FOR
PVWC'S PURIFICATION DEPARTMENT
DATE OF ADOPTION: MARCH 16, 2016

Approved as to form and legality by Law Department on basis of
facts set forth by Executive Director, Purchasing, Engineering and
Finance Departments.

Introduced by Commissioner: FRIEND

Seconded by Commissioner: VANNOY

WHEREAS, PVWC requires the procurement of one (1) vehicle
for PVWC's Purification Department; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12, PVYWC may
purchase goods or services under contracts entered into on behalf of
the State by the Division of Purchase and Property in the Department
of the Treasury; and

WHEREAS, PVWC has elected to procure one (1) Year 2016
Jeep Patriot 4WD (State Contract #T2007 83011) from Hertrich Fleet
Services (the "Awardee") of Milford, Delaware in the amount of
$20,931.00; and

WHEREAS, a copy of a memorandum dated March 1, 2016 from
PVWC's Director of Purchasing, along with other relevant
correspondence, is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit
A; and

WHEREAS, N.]J.S.A. 40A:11-12 of the Local Public Contracts Law
provides for the awarding of said contract to the Awardee; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director and the Director of
Engineering have reviewed the above-referenced memorandum and
concur with the Director of Purchasing's recommendations, (and the
General Counsel has reviewed the proposed purchase as to form and
legality); and

WHEREAS, PVWC’s Comptroller has certified, with respect

hereto, that funds are currently available for said purpose and said



certificate is attached hereto and made a part hereof in above-

referenced Exhibit A;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by Passaic Valley Water

Commission, in the County of Passaic, New Jersey;

1. That the purchase of the above-referenced vehicle under the
referenced State Contract is hereby awarded to the Awardee in
the amount as set forth hereinabove; and

D, That the appropriate officers and employees of PYWC are hereby
authorized and directed to perform such acts and execute such
documents as are consistent herewith, with respect to the State

Contract as also set forth hereinabove.

RECORD OF COMMISSION VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE

AYE NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT
VANNOY, R. X
LEVINE, J. X —
CLEAVES, C. X
KOLODZIE)], G. - X
FRIEND, G. X
BLUMENTHAL, D. X
SANCHEZ, R. _ X
/

A t at a meeting of Passaic Valley Water
Commyjssiop.

Pridsident Secretary

R1IGO SANCHEZ CHRYSTAL CLEAVES

This Resolution, when adopted, must remain in the
custody of the Administrative Secretary.

CERTIFICATION

I, LOUIS AMODIO, Administrative Secretary of the Passaic Valley
Water Commission in the County of Passaic, and the State of New Jersey do
hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution is a true copy of a legal quorum
of the Original Resolution duly passed and adopted by a majority of the full
membership of the Passaic Valley Water Compatssion at its meeting of March
16, 2016.

ubu:s AMODIO
dmmlstratlve Secretary

-2-



PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION

STATE CONTRACT PURCHASE FOR ONE (1) VEHICLE FOR
PVWC'S PURIFICATION DEPARTMENT

PVWC'S PURCHASING DEPARTMENT'S

MEMORANDUM DATED MARCH 1, 2016
AND OTHER RELEVANT CORRESPONDENCE

EXHIBIT A



PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION

INTER-OFFICE MEMO

DATE: March 1, 2016

FROM: Purchasing Department

TO: Joseph A. Bella
George T. Hanley
Yitzchak Weiss

RE: State Contract Purchase — Contract T2007 83011
2016 Jeep Patriot 4WD

The Purification (Operators) is requesting an additional vehicle.

The State Contract purchase will be from Hertrich Fleet Services, Inc., of Milford,
Delaware for one (1) 2016 Jeep Patriot in the amount of $20.931.00.00. Funds for this
purchase have been budgeted under our 2016 Capital Expenditures. The Finance
Department has “Certified the Auvailability of Funds” (attached).

Respectfully submitted,
;

j{[//‘ /’,éﬂ/: g
LindaBeckering
Purchasing Agent '

ce: L. Amodio ,
J. Duprey ./




OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

It is hereby certified that subject to Commission approval of future Budgets, with respect
to multi-budget year contracts, there are or will be sufficient available funds for
expenditures to be incurred as result of any contract or commitment to be entered into by
Passaic Valley Water Commission as follows:

Description of Project or Contract: State Contract T2007 A83011
Hertrich Fleet Services, Inc.

Amount of Project or Contract: $20,931.00
1. Acct: # 001-0901-419-95-04 Capital / Vehicles

Specific Appropriation to which expenditures will be charged: Capital Budget 2016

Other comments: ~ Single Purchase: March 2016
One (1) 2016 Jeep Patriots

Date of Certification: 03/01/2016 Certified: $ 20,931.00

Yitzchak Weiss
Comptrédlleg and Chief Financial Officer

YW:1b




€40 | abeg
neaing juswainsoid AasJap may

wyy iesepuyy/bay/aob-Awouosejeny mmmy:dyy : 1ISIA IS V3'1d NOILYINHO-NI DdIW V4T 40

G404 HINNIM V/2/Q "ON| MANNIM S SVHD| 5788V | 19A Poustiand 1on ) QMZ AQO8 8 YONIdNS X 054 G0 B10Z OMZ "AC0B 8 8YD GIONALYE ' SSVT0 dniold 3onul] 53 £
— . STOVWMISIITJHORMEH| ssieev | swzmws | . OMpAGOBSBYO OUNVHSIOVHLOOSIWMNSIZl  aw 'A008 & 'BVO MYINO 'V SSVID ‘dndold Yol ve | ¢
LT0MAIHO TTVH| Sszsav alozize QMZ AQGE 8 B0 "93¥ 005} COVHIATIS 15108ATHD 5102 QMZ 'AQOE 8 ‘8YD MVINOTY 'L SSVID 'driold Nanul|  z1 i
L SSVTO ‘dNotd 'SYONKL ‘STTOMIA 66021
Sl e J 00T — B E . —— 3 L B=RaN- e LN ] e ——
. b0, x: OLOERY | 32A paysyiand joN B ) 892 ONIH €102 81 SNORIYA HLIM SISSYHO ¥ 8Y0 TWNOLINIANGD ‘YVW HMAD ‘81 000'9Z ‘HonuiL mz 5

SALYDLAN L
OTIIN 30 HINOMNEN MAINBYD/| so0gsy 13A paysiiqnd joN ol Emogmv_ Ti0E ¥ 531008 81 SNOIYA HLIM SISSYHO ¥IA0BYD XYW HMAS ‘81 000° 52 Mol 6

S3LY9LITT @ SATOH 84 SAORIVA HUM ‘D90/43A0FYD XY MMAS ‘7 000'9Z 'SNOMAL 08024
_SIONEIS IITUHONINGH] oaeey | srozes T  aMZASS OBNWVENG 30004 B102] T MZHOOG Y NOL 2 "3I51INd 'ANS|  Ob6 5
 oTiawoduaias| civtav | oiozewe ) B - QM 35VE N3H0TdXT QN04 8102] - -  omy'HoOOb SASAWANS| el v
GO HINNIM /G "ON| WENNIM S SWID| Ziocey | ssoumiie 1 - QM 35V UIHOTX N0 9402] _ . N  OMZ'u00qY 3ASAWANS| 95 B
S . SFOING3S L3T1 HomLaH | LLoay 9toziozss - ) .ozvhmo.n_wko_ml_.ﬁ.mmmﬁ 9102 ) N _Mp Ho0dT WS ‘Ans| bt R et
SIOINNIS 13374 HORLHAH] | Locay sioziozis . . . QMZ 140dS LORLYd d33r 910z QMZ HOOTr TIvS 'ANS| 24 '

ALMILN 1YOdS ‘STTOHIN 4002t
ﬂﬂsilnfm_eeﬁw_ﬁlrﬂﬂ.t___aéu i S:_sss____
VSRS ﬁd‘asu._hza____a USSR

) _ omaxoduaAad] iezeey | al0zrls T T oodhomx NODYM 0S¢ LISNVAL Quod 4 9102] 400¥ Lo@ummwzmwlwﬁww 2ISTINd "NYA HEONISSVA] E.mu s

- wmwSmmemﬂﬁ_‘EMm_ 1| oszsav | siaziome > o _ STNOSYM LA 00se SsIWaxa Lovnaro alez]  NFoNassvast 7S TINd 'NVA Nashassvy| o2 "
“ONI LTI0¥AIHO Tivwi mﬁmm( ] _m> u.uﬁl__...::mz . - $1NOBYM 0052 SS30dx3 13100ATHD 9102| T mmwzmwmﬂ* Nﬂmmﬂ.ﬂu_ﬂ\ﬂh&zww?u o5 £
omou_ummzz_z_ v/a/a oNI MINNIM § svHo| szeev | swozas - a o _IXNoowmMosh LsNwdLQMod e - _MIONISSYAR 'TASTINA ‘NvAHIONISSVS| pe | E
o 'S30IAY2S L3374 HORILEAH| 6oszay sj0zi0zis T T T S nvavivo oo a500a w0 o “uFONTSSVAL VAN 21 |V

YIONISSYI-SZHRL ‘SNYA MIONISSVd *STIOHIA 90024

o “ONILFIOUATHO TN sizsev | T sz |  OM? XO8 9 HLM BYD M320 0 oawiolo0 iTtoMATHo siee] QMY 'AGOE @ 400U+ '8V M0 Lovdwoo doid Yonut| iy | 9
“ONILITONATHO TTvW| 91288 SLozlsty _GMZ X0 .5 HLIM 80 M0 OQYHO100 1T10MASHO 8102 i amz 'Adod 9 *400a- +"BV0 MIHD 'LOVAWOD 'dridiald MONL]  0bs s

B N L3 10HA3HO TIVIN ousev | swozew oM X08.5HLM 8Y0 M3H2 00VH0T00 1S 10MASHO 5107  amy'AG08.S OOt '8Y0 M3HD LovaNoD ‘diold SREL o i

L oNILFIONAIHD I sy | swmew | ...mExommEEEuE&&c&oﬁuEdEﬁum_ﬁ L OMZ'AJ08 .S NO0G 8Ya M3t LOVANOD dnoid SomL =) £
- ON|LTIOUASHO TIVA| obisey | swozishy GM¥ XO8 9 HLIM 8v0 G30NALE QW00 LTIONASHO Skeef  amw'Aaos. 9 "8¥D GIONILX3 LOVdWOD 'dnviatd yon| ye | €
“ONI LTIO¥AIHO TTVW| 9hLesy SL0zi6ty QMZ X089 HLIM B0 QIANALXE 0avHOT00 1S T0MATHO 5102 MZ A0 .9 ‘80 GIONALIGE 'Lovdoo dnviold yonat| 24 '

12VdINOD ‘dmioid 'SMonuL qugm> Gokod

‘suado-al Em_m 8Y) Usym 9| /| 1/g Jaye |pun paonpoud aq
UMOP 3n4s &q [ ? :oaoomv Kswnop m%oo Q 1o} Em_a ‘Bjw ay) ‘A10N .Eﬁmon_s__.

10U II# 51/9/1 4 Joye paceyd siapuo Auy SHS/L} 2lojeq padeid aqisnu s1apio '91/1/z 0) Joud UoRNPAId BINSUS 0L '91/}1/S O §L/L/Z WoY UMo

SIOUNYIS LT HOMLEIH| zzssay Stz o4 pspou-panupuossip usag mn_._“ﬂwhm Mﬂ%ﬂﬂﬁmﬂ:ﬂﬁo“ﬁnmﬁﬁw_ ¥OOG Y ‘T2IS-TINY 'Nva3s ‘FiaovoLy] s ¢
. 530S 13U HOMDEH| zesey | Wil ) ] _GM43s aandnorIocoasies]  M00G+ 'TZIS N ‘WAAOSSONS ‘FTHorOLAY] b |v‘ ,
L s300w3S 13TWHOMWH]| czosey | A peusiand o - sNosnd@oszi] HOOU ‘TGO ‘Nva3s ‘FumowoLy] € | €
| Q04 HINNIM V//G "ONI W3NNIM S SVHD| 12508y | 19 pasiang N e R SooT ozl T hcons lovawos Nvo3s‘Fidowowl ¢ | ¢
Q04 MINNIM V/&/0 "ONI MINNIM § SYHO| L2seay | 194 paystandjon ey swvassvissduod el wooos 'LOvdHOTBNS ‘Nvass ‘Flgorolny] | C
SVl e N - - s LAY el N [ . xﬂoﬂoupﬂ:qﬁu STNGOROLNY 'STIINIIA 88001
Jojppenuog 13equog "Eg Ye-ing [epopeyey uopdyaseg surjespy  uopses)|

S$31LVYQA H40-LNO SHIUNLIVLINNYN FTIIHIA 2 102/9102/5102
910Z/621C NOILVIIHILON YISV




NJ State Contract #A83011 (T2007), comm. code 071-80-073153

Line #3, Section 2: SUV, Small , 4 Door 4WD

Mike Wright, Government Sales Manager
Hertrich Fleet Services Inc

1427 Bay Rd

Milford, DE 19963

Phone: (800) 698-9825

Fax: (302) 839-0555

Email: mwright@hertrichfleet.com

2016 Jeep Patriot 4WD 4dr Sport

SELECTED OPTIONS:
Code Description ‘

ED3  ENGINE: 2.4L 14 DOHC 16V DUAL VVT

DA4  TRANSMISSION: 6-SPEED AUTOMATIC -inc: Autostick Automatic
Transmission, Tip Start

2GA QUICK ORDER PACKAGE 2GA -inc: Engine: 2.4L I4 DOHC 16V Dual
VVT, Transmission: 6-Speed Automatic

. 4.12 AXLE RATIO

WDJ  WHEELS: 16" X 6.5" STYLED STEEL

TLB  TIRES: P205/70R16 BSW AS

. STANDARD PAINT

C7DV DARK SLATE GRAY, PREMIUM CLOTH BUCKET SEATS

HAA AIR CONDITIONING

BASE CONTRACT PRICE:

STANDARD EQUIPMENT

ENTERTAINMENT

* Radio: 130

* Radio w/Clock and Voice Activation

* 4 Speakers

* Wireless Streaming

¢ Fixed Antenna

* SIRIUS Satellite Radio

* Audio Jack Input for Mobile Devices

* Uconnect w/Bluetooth Wireless Phone Connectivity
EXTERIOR

* Wheels: 16" x 6.5" Styled Steel

* Tires: P205/70R16 BSW AS

* Wheels w/Silver Accents

* Steel Spare Wheel

* Compact Spare Tire Mounted Inside Under Cargo

* Clear coat Paint

* Body-Colored Front Bumper w/Black Rub Strip/Fascia Accent
* Body-Colored Rear Step Bumper w/Black Rub Strip/Fascia Accent
* Black Bodyside Cladding

* Black Side Windows Trim and Black Front Windshield Trim
* Black Door Handles

* Black Manual Side Mirrors w/Manual Folding

* Fixed Rear Window w/Fixed Interval Wiper and Defroster

* Deep Tinted Glass

* Variable Intermittent Wipers

* Fully Galvanized Steel Panels

$17093.00



EXTERIOR
* Body-Colored Grille

* Liftgate Rear Cargo Access

* Manua] Tailgate/Rear Door Lock

* Roof Rack Rails Only

* Fully Automatic Aero-Composite Halogen Headlamps w/Delay-Off

* Front Fog Lamps

INTERIOR

* 4-Way Driver Seat -inc: Manual Recline and Fore/Aft Movement

* 4-Way Passenger Seat -inc: Manual Recline and Fore/Aft Movement

* 60-40 Folding Bench Front Facing Fold Forward Seatback Cloth Rear Seat
* Manual Tilt Steering Column

* Gauges -inc: Speedometer, Odometer, Engine Coolant Temp, Tachometer and Trip Odometer
* Manual Rear Windows and Fixed 3rd Row Windows

* Voice Recorder

* 5 Person Seating Capacity

* Front Cupholder

* Rear Cupholder

* Cruise Control w/Steering Wheel Controls

* HVAC -inc: Underseat Ducts and Headliner/Pillar Ducts

* Glove Box

* Driver Foot Rest

* Interior Trim -inc: Chrome Instrument Panel Insert and Chrome Interior Accents
* Full Cloth Headliner

* Chrome Gear Shift Knob

* Day-Night Auto-Dimming Rearview Mirror

* Driver And Passenger Visor Vanity Mirrors

* Full Floor Console w/Covered Storage and 1 12V DC Power Outlet

* Front Map Lights

* Fade-To-Off Interior Lighting

* Full Carpet Floor Covering -inc: Carpet Front And Rear Floor Mats

* Carpet Floor Trim

* Cargo Space Lights

* Instrument Panel Bin, Driver / Passenger And Rear Door Bins

* Manual 1st Row Windows

* Delayed Accessory Power

* Outside Temp Gauge

* Analog Display

* Manual Anti-Whiplash Adjustable Front Head Restraints and Fixed Rear Head Restraints
* Sliding Front Center Armrest w/Storage

* Sentry Key Engine Immobilizer

* 112V DC Power Outlet

* Air Filtration

MECHANICAL

* Engine: 2.4L 14 DOHC 16V Dual VVT

* Transmission: 5-Speed Manual T355

* 4.12 Axle Ratio

* GVWR: 4,575 lbs

* 50-State Emissions

* Electronic Transfer Case

* Automatic Full-Time Four-Wheel Drive

* 60-Amp/Hr 525CCA Maintenance-Free Battery w/Run Down Protection
* 120 Amp Alternator

* 1300# Maximum Payload

* Gas-Pressurized Shock Absorbers

* Front And Rear Anti-Roll Bars



MECHANICAL

* Touring Suspension

* Hydraulic Power-Assist Steering

* Single Stainless Steel Exhaust

* 13.5 Gal, Fuel Tank

* Permanent Locking Hubs

* Strut Front Suspension w/Coil Springs

* Multi-Link Rear Suspension w/Coil Springs

* 4-Wheel Disc Brakes w/4-Wheel ABS, Front Vented Discs, Brake Assist and Hill Hold Control

SAFETY

* Electronic Stability Control (ESC) And Roll Stability Control (RSC)

* ABS And Driveline Traction Control

* Side Impact Beams

* Dual Stage Driver And Passenger Seat-Mounted Side Airbags

* Low Tire Pressure Warning

* Dual Stage Driver And Passenger Front Airbags

* Curtain 1st And 2nd Row Airbags

* Airbag Occupancy Sensor

* Rear Child Safety Locks

* Outboard Front Lap And Shoulder Safety Belts -inc: Rear Center 3 Point, Height Adjusters and
Pretensioners

AVAILABLE EXTERIOR COLORS:

PSC  BILLET SILVER METALLIC CLEARCOAT
PX8 BLACK CLEARCOAT
PW7 _BRIGHT WHITE CLEARCOAT

PRP  DEEP CHERRY RED CRYSTAL PEARLCOAT
PAU GRANITE CRYSTAL METALLIC CLEARCOAT
PTA  MOJAVE SAND CLEARCOAT Late Availability
PBU TRUE BLUE PEARLCOAT

ADDITIONAL OPTIONS:

Code Description Price

DAW_ _TRANSMISSION: CVT W/OFF-ROAD CRAWL RATIO -ine: Tip Start, $47.50
8.14 Axle Ratio

WAA  WHEELS: 16" X 6.5" BLACK STEEL $142.50

C7DV  DARK SLATE GRAY, PREMIUM CLOTH BUCKET SEATS $0.00

C7DK LT PEBBLE BEIGE/DK SLATE, PREMIUM CLOTH BUCKET SEATS $0.00

ACF TIRE & WHEEL GROUP -inc: Wheels: 17" x 6.5" Aluminum, Tires: $878.75
P215/65R17 OWL All Terrain

AWH POWER VALUE GROUP -inc: Body Color Door Handles, Illuminated $1847.75 -

Entry, Speed Sensitive Power Locks, Keyless Entry, Automatic
Headlamps, Power Heated Fold-Away Mirrors, Power Driver 1-Touch
Windows, Body Color Liftgate Applique

AWL FREEDOM-DRIVE II OFF-ROAD GROUP -inc: Transm ission/Engine Oil $1187.50

Pan Skid Plate, 4-Wheel Drive Ofi-Road Mode, Fuel Tank Skid Plate
Shield, 140 Amp Alternator, Brake Lock Differential, All-Season Floor
Mats, Tow Hooks, Trailer Tow Wiring Harness, Engine Oil Cooler, Bright
Exhaust Tip, Tire & Wheel Group, Wheels: 17" x 6.5" Aluminum, Tires:
P215/65R17 OWL All Terrain, Hill Descent Control, Trail Rated Badge,
Driver Seat Height Adjuster, Hill Start Assist, Full Size Spare Tire
equires DAW
AWS  SMOKER'S GROUP -inc: Removable Ash Tray, Cigar Lighter $28.50




ADDITIONAL OPTIONS:

Code Description Price
AES  MOPAR ELECTRONICS GROUP -inc: MOPAR Electronic Vehicle $470.25
Tracking System MOPAR Upfit Option.
ACX MOPAR INTERIOR APPEARANCE GROUP -inc: MOPAR Premium $422.75
Floor Mats w/Logo, MOPAR Bright Door Entry Guards, MOPAR T-Grip
Shifter, MOPAR Bright Pedal Kit, MOPAR Cargo Area Liner MOPAR
Upfit Option. (Requires DA4)
CBK MOPAR KATZKIN BLACK LEATHER -inc: MOPAR Leather Seat Group $1235.00
MOPAR Upfit Option.
AD3 ALL WEATHER CAPABILITY GROUP -inc: Engine Block Heater, $755.25
Daytime Running Lamp System w/o AWL-inc: All-Season Floor Mats,
Tow Hooks (includes ACF Tire & Wheel Group)
AHT MOPAR TRAILER TOW GROUP -inc: Class II Receiver Hitch MOPAR $460.75
Upfit Option. (Not Available w/ AWL or AD3)
NHK ENGINE BLOCK HEATER $90.25
LMX DAYTIME RUNNING LAMP SYSTEM $38.00
REQ RADIO: 230 (Not Available with XAC) $565.25
CSU  SOFT TONNEAU COVER $71.25
XAC PARKVIEW REAR BACK-UP CAMERA -inc: Radio: 430 (Requires AWH) $945.25
CDL MANUAL DRIVER LUMBAR ADJUST (Not Available w/ AWL) $47.50

%/Z’ /\Z

>



RESOLUTION: 16-29
RESOLUTION OF PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION
DATE OF ADOPTION: MARCH 16, 2016

Approved as to form and legality by Law Department on the
basis of facts set forth by Executive Director, Purchasing, and Finance
Departments.

Introduced by Commissioner: FRIEND

Seconded by Commissioner: VANNOY

WHEREAS, Passaic Valley Water Commission ("PVWC")
previously procured proprietary software and awarded a maintenance
contract to Sungard Public Sector to maintain the said proprietary
software system currently in use at PVYWC, and the said six-month
maintenance contract is due for renewal on April 1, 2016; and

WHEREAS, a copy of the Director of Purchasing's memorandum
dated March 4, 2016 recommending renewal of the maintenance
contract with Sungard Public Sector (hereinafter the "Contract") in
accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5 (dd) relating to proprietary
software and/or hardware, is attached hereto and made a part hereof
as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, a copy of the Contract, which commences April 1,
2016 and ends on or about September 30, 2016 in the total amount of
$56,305.14 (and including a breakdown of applications and related
fees), is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit B; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director and the Director of
Engineering have reviewed the above-referenced correspondence and
Contract and concur with the Director of Purchasing's
recommendations, (and the General Counsel has reviewed the
proposed Contract as to form and legality); and

WHEREAS, PVWC’'s Comptroller has certified, with respect
hereto, that funds are currently available for said purpose and said

certificate is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit C; and



WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of PVWC, its users and

constituent municipalities to engage, or continue to engage, the

services of Sungard Public Sector (the "Awardee") with regard to the

Contract at this time;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by Passaic Valley Water

Commission, in the County of Passaic, New Jersey:

1.

That PVWC hereby awards a six-month Contract commencing as
of April 1, 2016 for the renewal of the maintenance of PVWC's
proprietary software system to the Awardee in connection with
the above-described goods and services in the total amount of
$56,305.14; and

That an appropriate official of PYWC, on behalf of PVWC, is
hereby authorized and directed to execute the Contract hereby
awarded to the Awardee and the Secretary of PVYWC to attest to
the Contract and such other officers, employees and officials of
PVWC are hereby authorized to perform such acts and execute
such documents as are necessary to implement the terms and
intentions of this Resolution, and

That this matter shall be advertised as required by New Jersey
law, in accordance with an appropriate form of notice, and a
copy of this Resolution and Agreement shall be placed on file and
made available for public inspection at the office of the

Administrative Secretary of Passaic Valley Water Commission.



RECORD OF COMMISSION VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE

NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT
VANNOY, R.
LEVINE, J.
CLEAVES, C.
KOLODZIE)J, G.
FRIEND, G.
BLUMENTHAL, D.
SANCHEZ, R.

m

T
T

Adopted /at a meeting of Passaic Valley Water

. SN T

Presigdent " Becretary
R SANCHEZ CHRYSTAL CLEAVES

This Resolution, when adopted, must remain in the
custody of the Administrative Secretary.

CERTIFICATION

I, LOUIS AMODIO, Administrative Secretary of the Passaic Valley
Water Commission in the County of Passaic, and the State of New Jersey do
hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution is a true copy of a legal quorum

of the Original Resolution duly passed and adopted by a majority of the full

membership of the Passaic Valley Water Commissjon at its meeting of March
o ﬁm
QA

UIS AMODIO
dministrative Secretary




PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION

RENEWAL OF SIX-MONTH CONTRACT FOR MAINTENANCE OF
PVWC'S PROPRIETARY SOFTWARE SYSTEM

DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING'S MEMORANDUM
DATED MARCH 4, 2016

EXHIBIT A



Vida Beckering :

PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION

INTER-OFFICE MEMO

DATE: March 4, 2016

FROM: Purchasing Department
TO: Joseph A. Bella
George T. Hanley
Yitzchak Weiss
RE: System Software Semi-Annual Maintenance

Our six (6) month maintenance contract with Sungard Public Sector is due for renewal on
April 1, 2016 (breakdown of applications and fees for each is attached). The total amount
for renewal is $56,305.14. The Finance Department has certified the availability of funds
(attached).

As proprietary software, this award without bidding is provided for under LLCPL 40A:11-
5 (dd).

Respectfully submitted,

I3 4 -
-

Purchasing Agent

cc: L. Amodio
J. Duprey



PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION

RENEWAL OF SIX-MONTH CONTRACT FOR MAINTENANCE OF
PVWC'S PROPRIETARY SOFTWARE SYSTEM

SUNGARD PUBLIC SECTOR'S
MAINTENANCE CONTRACT DATED APRIL 1, 2016

EXHIBITB



SUNGARD’PUBLIC SECTOR

1000 Business Center Drive
Lake Mary, FL 32746
800-727-8088
www.sungardps.com

Bill To: Passaic Valley Water
15625 Main Avenue
CLIFTON, NJ 07011
United States
Attn: Linda Beckering 973-340-4315

Customer Grp/No. Customer Name
1 2181LG Passaic Valley Water

No SKU CodeIDescrlption/Comments
Contract No. 00000814.0 = i

3 Selectron Credit Card Payment I/F - CIS
Maintenance Start: 01/Apr/2016, End: 30/Sep/2016

4 CIS Voice Response Interface - Selectron
Malntenance Start: O1/Apr/2016 End 30/Sep/2016
Contract No. 00001293~~~

2 QRep End User
Maintenance Start 01/Apr/2016 End: 30/Sep/2016

Contract No, 090324

0 QRep Catalogs for K1 & KL
Maintenance Start 01/Apr/2016 End 30/Sep/2016

Contract No. 69776 ~ =

1 ‘OnePoint Point of Sale
Maintenance Start: 01/Apr/2016, End: 30/Sep/2016
Confract No. 20011068

CIS Voice Response-Selectron
Maintenance Start: 01/Apr/2016, End: 30/Sep/2016
Contract No, 20040233

NAVI - Continuing Property Records
Ma‘intenanqe Start: 01/Apr/2016, End: 30/Sep/2016

NAVI - WorkOrders/Fac Mgmt.
Maintenance Statt: 01/Apr/2016, End: 30/Sep/2016

NAVI - Cash Receipts :
Maintenance Start: 01/Apr/20186, End ‘30/Sep/2016

NAVI - Customer Information Systems
Maintenance Start: 01/Apr/2016, End: 30/Sep/2016

NAVI-GMBA
Maintenance Start: 01/Apr/2016, End: 30/Sep/2016

) Naviline-Land/Parcel Management
Maintenance Start: 01/Apr/2016, End: 30/Sep/2016

Invoice

Company

Customer PO Number Currency

Document No Date Page
LG 116113 29/Feb/2016 10of 3
Ship To: Passaic Valley Water
1525 Main Avenue
CLIFTON, NJ 07011
United States
Attn: Linda Beckering 973-340-4315
Terms Due Date
UsD MNET30 30/Mar/2016
Units Rate Extended
1.00 259,92 259.92
1.00 657.76 657.76
1.00 137.92 137.92
2.00 167.73 335.46
1.00 911.68 911.68
1.00 894.69 894.69
1.00 6,465.43 6,465.43
1.00 0.00 0.00
1.00 1,659.97 1,659.97
1.00 13,277.59 13,277.59
1.00 6,538.59 6,538.59
1.00 1,733.12 1,733.12

Page Total =~

32 872 13 ‘4



SUNGARD’ PUBLIC SECTOR

1000 Business Center Drive

Invoice

i C D N
Lake Very. L 32745 T e e
800-727-8088 e ags
Www.sungardps.com
Bill To: Passaic Valley Water Ship To:  Passaic Valley Water
1525 Main Avenue 1525 Main Avenue
CLIFTON, NJ 07011 CLIFTON, NJ 07011
United States United States
Attn: Linda Beckering 973-340-4315 Attn: Linda Beckering 973-340-4315
Customer Grp/No. Customer Name Customer PO Number Currency Terms Due Date
1 2181LG E?ss_aic_Valley Wat_er _ us NET30 30/Mar/2016
No SKU Code/Description/lComments Units Rate Extended
11 NAVI-Accounts Receivable 1.00 2,309.89 2,309.89
Maintenance Start: 01/Apr/2016, End: 30/Sep/2016
12 NAVI-PURCHASING INVENTORY 1.00 3,590.03 3,590.03
Maintenance Start: 01/Apr/2016, End: 30/Sep/2016
13 NAVI-Payroll/Personnel 1.00 2,273.31 2,273.31
Maintenance Start: 01/Apr/2016, End: 30/Sep/2016
14 NAVI-DMS - Document Management Services 1.00 546.16 546.16
Maintenance Start: 01/Apr/2016, End: 30/Sep/2016
15 Catalogs for‘CPJ,CRJ.CXJ,GMJ,LXJ,MRJ,PIJ,PRJ.WFJ 9.00 168.26 1,514.34
Maintenance Start: 01/Apr/2016, End: 30/Sep/2016
Contract No. 20040668
16 Click2Gov Core jMQdule Embedded (2) 1.00 928.45 928.45
Maintenance Start: 01/Apr/2016, End: 30/Sep/2016
17 Click2Gov Customer Information Module 1.00 2,889.48 2,880.48
Maintenance Staft: 01/Apr/2016, End: 30/Sep/2016
ContacNOsP00AOTZNES % - = e . I B - 1 e
8 NAVI - CGontact Management 1.00 4,346.87 4,346.87
Malnténance Start: 01/Apr/2016, -End; 30/Sep/2016
9 Q-Rep Web Intranet 20.00 31.61 632.20
Maintenance Start: 01/Apr/2016, End: 30/Sep/2016
Contract No. 9900189 3 B ' = RPN
QRep Administrator : 1.00 175.57 175.57
Maintenance Start: 01/Apr/2016, End:30/Sep/2016
QRep End User 3.00 175.57 526.71
Maintenance Start: 01/Apr/2016, End: 30/Sep/2016
Contract No, 8900648 B
Retrofit Modification Option 21.00 50.00 1,050.00

Maintenance Start: 01/Apr/2016, End: 30/Sep/2016

Page Total | :20,783.01 H



SUNGARD PUBLIC SECTOR Invoice

EOEO [\BA:SineFSLS '3?267T§r Drive | Company Document No Date Page
880?727_r8y(')88 _ LG 116113 29/Feb/2016 3of3
www.sungardps.com

——

Bill To: Passaic Valley Water Ship To:  Passaic Valley Water

1525 Main Avenue 1525 Main Avenue
CLIFTON, NJ 07011 CLIFTON, NJ 07011
United States United States
Atin: Linda Beckering 973-340-4315 Attn: Linda Beckering 973-340-4315

Customer Grp/No. Customer Name Customer PO Number Currency Terms Due Date

1 2181L.G _f’assaic_\/alley Water UsSbD NET30 30/Mar/2016

No SKU Code/Description’/Comments Units Rate Extended

2em§t F'-éyr-'ﬁér.liq'r.c;:_SunGard Public Sector lnd. : — e - e ; “
Bank of America Subtotal | 53,655.14 i
12709 Collection Center Drive
‘Chicago, |L 60693 Sales Tax [ -0.0G'E
5 Invoice Total | 53,655.14 |

Payment Received [ 0.00 I i
Balance Due | 53,655.14 §f |




SUNGARD' PUBLIC SECTOR Invoice

1000 Business Center Drive }

Company Document No Date Page
Lake Mary, FL 32746
; G 115924 2
800-727-8088 L 9 9/Feb/2016 1 of 1
www.sungardps.com
Bill To: Passaic Valley Water Ship To:  Passaic Valley Water
1525 Main Avenue 1525 Main Avenue
CLIFTON, NJ 07011 CLIFTON, NJ 07011
United States United States
Attn: Linda Beckering 973-340-4315 Attn: Linda Beckering 973-340-4315
Customer Grp/No. Customer Name Customer PO Number Currency Terms Due Date
1 2181LG Passaic Valley Water usD NET30 30/Mar/2016
No SKU Code/Description/lCommeénts Units Rate Extended
‘13v5;;{;5&?ﬁ,8:1§@66ﬂé671§?. S . TR TR LR - g R S AL IS SRS T R T L ST ek s R R I - L - InEs s -~ 1
1 Electronic-Learning Pass (HELP) Card-LF 1.00 2,650.00 2,650.00

-Mainteriance Start: 01/Apr/2016, End: 30/Sep/2016

Page Total L 2,650.00
?mr‘#_-

Remﬁ Péymént To:-Sun.G'a.ard Publlé Sector Inc. e === = : orm ==
' Bank of America | Subtotal I 2,650.00 i
12709 Collection Center Drive |
Chicago, IL 60693 Sales Tax | 0.00 I
' Invoice Total | 265000 . :-

Payment Received 0.00:

Balance Dué: | 2,650.00 ﬂ




PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION

RENEWAL OF SIX-MONTH CONTRACT FOR MAINTENANCE OF
PVWC'S PROPRIETARY SOFTWARE SYSTEM

PVWC'S FINANCIAL CERTIFICATION SHEET

EXHIBIT C



OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

It is hereby certified that subject to Commission approval of future Budgets, with respect
to multi-budget year contracts, there are or will be sufficient available funds for
expenditures to be incurred as result of any contract or commitment to be entered into by
Passaic Valley Water Commission as follows:

Description of Project or Contract : Sungard Public Sector

Amount of Project or Contract: $ 56,305.14
1. Acct: # 001-0901-419-95-02 Capital / Pre-Paid Service Contracts

Specific Appropriation to which expenditures will be charged: Capital Budget 2016

Other comments: Six (6) Contract Commencing: April 2016
System Software Semi-Annual Maintenance

Date of Certification: 03/04/2016 Certified: $ 56,305.14

L\ | :'_
'itzchak Weiss
Compty and Chief Financial Officer

YW:1b




